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SOUTHWEST COASTAL DESIGN REVIEW / CITIZEN ADVISORY COMMITTEE
REGULAR MEETING AGENDA
Wednesday, December 15, 2010 @ 6:00 P.M. Arch Cape Fire Hall, 79816 E Beach Road

REGULARLY SCHEDULED MEETING – 6 P.M.
1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER (George Cerelli, Chairperson)
2. ROLL CALL
3. BUSINESS FROM THE PUBLIC - This is an opportunity for anyone to give a brief
presentation (3 minutes or less) to the Committee on any land use planning issue or county
concern that is not on the agenda.
4. CONSIDERATION OF MINUTES:
•

September 29, 2010

•

October 13, 2010

5. MAJOR REVIEW ITEMS
•

Applicant Bob Cerelli on behalf of the Hartmen Family Trust has requested design review
approval for the construction of an accessory structure garage on property owned by said
Trust.

6. OTHER DISCUSSION
• This is a chance for the committee to discuss and invite testimony from outside agents
regarding topics of interest.
7. ADJOURN
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MINUTES FROM THE SOUTHWEST COASTAL DESIGN REVIEW/CITIZEN ADVISORY
COMMITTEE MEETING HELD September 29, 2010, at 6:00 PM
Chairman George Cerelli called the meeting to order at 6:00 PM
Members present: George Cerelli (GC), John Mersereau (JM), Debra Birkby (DB), Linda
Murray (LM), Richard D'Onofrio (RD) and Steve Malkowski (SM). Staff present: Will
Caplinger (WC) and Duane Cole (DC). Tod Lundy – excused.
Business from the Public:
There was no business from the public.
Consideration of Minutes:
There were no minutes to be considered at this time.
Consent Calendar/Minor Review Items:
Louis Savage – 80155 Pacific Road (4109CC1700); removal of four trees. WC presented
information regarding the trees in question. RD expressed concern about the tree removal on the
creek side affecting the re-stabilization of the creek bank. JM suggested that they ask the Ecola
Creek Restoration Project for their input regarding the removal of that tree. SM made the
observation that this group had addressed the issue of tree-cutting when they drafted the
ordinance revisions and asked how many groups will be brought in when this topic comes up
again. GC and RD stated that in order to make the most-informed decision that they will consult
with as many groups as necessary who have critical knowledge of the subject in question. WC
added that the group has the right to consult with the Restoration Project and that as a certified
arborist, he would consult with them as well. LM added that this is a stream restoration project;
not someone’s backyard. JM moved to approve the removal of trees #1, #2 and # 3 per Kurn’s
diagram and approve removal of tree #4, taking great care in removal as to not adversely affect
the restoration project, pending a statement from the Ecola Creek Restoration Project and that the
stump should remain for bank stabilization. DB seconded the motion. Motion carried.

Masud Ahmad - 80329 Pacific Road (4109CA3300), expansion of a non-conforming structure
and variance to the 10% limitation of a non-conforming structure. Applicant proposes to build a
deck to allow additional egress from the third story to the second story, construct outdoor stairs
from the third story to the second story and expand a first story bedroom. Helen Chauncey,
homeowner to the east of the property stated that she shares the road with the Ahmad’s. She
expressed serious concern about safety issues in sharing the road and that parking has been an
issue. She added that she has had problems getting in and out of the road all summer, the outside
stairs will crowd the driveway and she has counted a dozen trees flagged for removal. RD stated
that most of the trees in questions are not dead. LM questioned the purpose of having stairs from
the third floor to the second floor if there is an interior stairway. Ms. Chauncey also asked the
purpose of having regulations if they are always rolled into variances. WC stated that the site is

not quite what the map says and that the applicant did not consider the impact of the view from
Ms. Chauncey’s house. Consensus was reached that the committee was not comfortable with the
variance request per the homeowners’ reasons and design criteria for the project and that they
cannot discuss it further without the owners and/or their agent(s) present. DB moved to deny the
application as presented regarding fire and safety issues, access for parking, cutting of live trees,
expansion of footprint, and necessary expansion not limited to 10%. LM seconded. Motion
carried.
Other Discussion
DC handed out a memo he had written regarding Short Term Rentals and stated that he had
talked about it with the County Council. He went over the points of the memo, which included
an advisory of behavioral expectations to STR’s. He added that Arch Cape could ask the Board
for a portion of the 7% room tax for funds to resolve problems caused by STR’s (garbage, animal
control, excessive noise, fireworks, inappropriate use of the beach and tsunami information, etc.)
DB stated it was nice to hear his support as the Water and Sewer Boards have tried for years to
get a portion of the room tax. DC said he was unsure of the next step in this process. DB asked
if a meeting should be scheduled with the community. (A meeting is pending?)
Meeting adjourned at 7:50 pm

MINUTES FROM THE SOUTHWEST COASTAL DESIGN REVIEW/CITIZEN ADVISORY
COMMITTEE MEETING HELD October 13, 2010, at 6:00 PM
Chairman George Cerelli called the meeting to order at 6:00 PM
Members present: George Cerelli (GC), John Mersereau (JM), Debra Birkby (DB), Linda
Murray (LM), Richard D'Onofrio (RD) and Tod Lundy (TL). Staff present: Will Caplinger
(WC), Steve Thornton (ST) and Ed Wegner (EW). Steve Malkowski (SM) absent.
Business from the Public:
There was none
Consideration of Minutes:
There were no minutes to be considered at this time.
Public Hearings/Major Design Review
Masud Ahmad – expansion of a non-conforming structure and variance to the 10% limitation on
expansion on a non-conforming structure, continued from the meeting of 09/29/10. Dan Parker
(DP), Hyde Park Construction, represented the owners. RD asked for the rationale in requesting
the variance. DP stated that the owners are concerned about fire safety (getting out of the house)
and that the outside stairs would be a second egress from the house. The third floor is their
bed/bath. JM asked if this really was a hardship if the concern was about safety. A discussion
followed including the issue of setting a precedent by granting this hardship variance and if the
homeowners were using hardship to get what they wanted. TL moved for approval conditional
on the following: (1) that the north deck is removed, the outside stairs and landing will be built
at minimum width per code for fire egress and that the support for landing posts are on the
ground and (2) that only the one dead and one deteriorated trees, brush and stump may be
removed. (Helen Chauncey, neighbor to the east, was amenable to this motion as presented.)
LM seconded. There were four ayes and on abstention (DB). Motion carried.
Curtis & Kathryn Matthews- 31955 Montbrecia Lane (4109CC1300), replacement of an
existing single-family dwelling. The contractor from All-Phase Construction represented the
owners. WC went over application criteria and explained that the new house with have the same
approximate footprint as the existing dwelling. LM expressed concern that the trees are close to
the building. The contractor stated that per the homeowners will keep as many trees as possible
with minimal damage and will do minimal excavation. TL stated that the new house would be
an improvement to what is there. RD moved to accept the plans as presented. TL seconded.
The motion carried.
Other Discussion
DB stated that the North Coast Watershed has not been contacted by Louis Savage. She added
that staff person Madeline Dalton (MD) had not visited the site and requesting that her decision

be set aside until the Council meets on the 18th. Nadia Gardiner stated that MD inappropriately
gave permission without Ecola Creek Restoration Project’s authority and that MD is not familiar
with the site. WC stated that Kurns (tree removal service) would work with the watershed
directly and do the job exactly the way they want it. WC indicated that they would not proceed
until they hear back from the watershed. NG added that the neighbor to the north (Greg Lathrop)
has killed some creek-side plants and dumped dirt into the creek. WC stated that they would
discuss at the Board meeting on October 18th.
DB expressed concern that that an applicant’s proposal brought in on a Monday is being
discussed by the DRB on the following Wednesday and felt that it wasn’t fair to not give notice
to the neighbors who are going to be impacted. WC explained that he followed the process
according to code and did not use a template. JM said that public notice is extremely important
as it gives the community an opportunity for public forum and that the community relies on that
notice. DB gave copies of previous packets to WC. WC stated he would use that format in the
future.
Meeting adjourned at 7:35 PM
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ARCH CAPE DESIGN REVIEW
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
The applicant Bob Cerelli on behalf of the Hartman Family Trust has requested design review
approval for the construction of an accessory structure garage on property owned by the Hartman Family
Trust.
In accordance with Clatsop County’s Zoning Ordinance Section 4.104 § 2A, this project falls under
the guidelines for a “Minor” Design Review with a geologic hazard assessment. The applicant has provided a
letter from a certified engineering geologist per Clatsop County’s zoning ordinance section 4.043. The
applicant has also provided answers to the relevant criteria along with detailed diagrams of the structure and
location. Staff finds that the proposal for an accessory structure / garage as proposed in this application
satisfies all but one of the development standards.
Staff’s recommendation is for a conditional approval contingent upon the applicant’s ability to obtain
a variance to the Street Side Setback (50’ from the Highway, applicant needs a 30’ variance to retain current
positioning) or the relocation of the structure an additional 30’ to the west.

CRITERIA
The following criteria are listed as an evaluation criterion in Clatsop County’s zoning ordinance
section 4.106:
1. Relation of Structure to Site:
The relation of the structure to the site satisfies the intent and purpose of this criterion, based on
bulk, shape, scale, and arrangement of the structures, but fails to satisfy the location standard for
the minimum setback along a major arterial (50’) identified in Clatsop County’s zoning ordinance
section 3.068 subsections 2, 4, 6.
Currently Not Satisfied – Condition Required for Approval
2. Protection of Ocean Views:
Based on the site photos provided by the applicant and lot location, it is very unlikely that this
proposal will affect ocean views.
The criterion is satisfied.
3. Preservation of Landscape:
All landscape is intended to be preserved with the exception of the two holly trees that are located
within the building’s footprint and driveway proximity.
The criterion is satisfied.
4. Buffering and Screening (For Commercial Uses):
Exhibit A – Staff Report
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The proposal is not for commercial purposes. This criterion is not applicable to this request.
The criterion is satisfied.
5. Vehicle Circulation and Parking:
Current access from Highway 101 is grandfathered and internal lot provides sufficient circulation.
The proposed parking will not be affected by the proposal, which should retain the same number
of existing off street parking.
The criterion is satisfied.
6. Utility Service:
Electrical service to the structure will be provided via underground electrical lines from the current
single family residence. No new service is being provided. Based on past development practice in
the Arch Cape community, it is not necessary to reroute the entire utility underground when it is
pre-existing.
The criterion is satisfied.
7. Signs:
This is not a commercial operation and no signs are proposed with this development.
The criterion is satisfied.
8. Surface Water Drainage:
All new drainage lines from new gutters and downspouts are projected to tie into the existing
drainage system.
The criterion is satisfied.
Other Criteria for Evaluation:
The current proposal satisfies the relevant criteria for a minor design review approval with the
exception of the proposed location, which is within the required 50’ setback identified in section 3.068 of
Clatsop County’s zoning ordinance. A simple condition requiring the applicant to obtain a variance or
meet the setback should satisfy the criteria for design review and allow the applicant to move forward on
their project.
Based on the fact that the applicant will need to obtain a variance to place the structure in the
proposed location Staff recommends the expiration period be extended to add an additional 12 months (1
year) from the date of approval.

CONCLUSION
As illustrated in the this document and the applicant’s submittal, the proposal satisfied the intent and
purpose of the ACRCR zone for an accessory structure. However the proposed footprint does not satisfy
the setback requirements from the highway, which is identified as a major arterial. Therefore Staff
recommends a conditional approval based on the applicants obtaining a variance or shifting the location
an additional 30’ to the west.
Exhibit A – Staff Report
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Exhibits to Follow:
Exhibit B

Public Notice - 1 December 2010

Exhibit C

Application w/ findings, illustrations, and site photos

Exhibit D

Geologic Review, Horning Geosciences

Appendices

Exhibit B

Clatsop County
Transportation & Development Services
800 Exchange Street, Suite 100,
Astoria, OR 97103

ph: 503-325-8611
fx: 503-338-3666
em: comdev@co.clatsop.or.us
www.co.clatsop.or.us

PUBLIC NOTICE FOR AN ISSUE BEFORE THE
TRANSPORTATION & DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR
In the matter of a Major Design Review application for an Accessory Structure (Garage)
submitted by Bob Cerelli on behalf of the owners Chris & Judy Hartman. The legal
description of the Parcel is T4N, R10W, § 19CA, TL02200.

(For more information see Page 2 of this notice)
APRX. DATE OF DECISION:
COMMENT PERIOD:
DESIGN REVIEW HEARING:
SEND COMMENTS TO:
CONTACT PERSON:

December 27, 2010
December 1, 2010 – December 14, 2010
December 15, 2010, 6pm Arch Cape Fire Hall
Public Service Building, 800 Exchange Street, Suite
100 Astoria, Oregon 97103
Jennifer Bunch, Clatsop County Planner

You are receiving this notice because you either own property within 250 feet of the property that serves
as the subject of the land use application described in this letter or you are considered to be an affected
state or federal agency, local government, or special district. A vicinity map for the subject property is
attached.
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Clatsop County’s Transportation & Development Services have
received the land use application described in this letter. Pursuant to section 4.100 of the Clatsop County
Land Water Development and Use Ordinance a Public Hearing is scheduled before the Design Review
Committee on Wednesday, December 15, 2010 and; Pursuant to Section 2.020 of the Clatsop County
Land and Water Development and Use Ordinance (LWDUO), the Department Director is tentatively
scheduled to render a decision based on evidence and testimony on Monday, December 27, 2010 at the
Public Service Building, 800 Exchange St., Suite 100, Astoria, OR 97103.
All interested persons are invited to submit testimony & evidence in writing by addressing a letter to the
Clatsop County Transportation & Development Director, 800 Exchange Street, Suite 100, Astoria, OR
97103.
Written comments may also be sent via FAX to 503-338-3666 or via email to
comdev@co.clatsop.or.us. Written comments must be received in this office no later than 4PM on
Tuesday, December 14, 2010 in order to be considered at the Public Hearing and in the Decision.
NOTE: Failure of an issue to be raised in a hearing, in person or by letter, or failure to provide statements
or evidence sufficient to afford the decision maker an opportunity to respond to the issue precludes an
appeal based on that issue.
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THE LAND USE APPLICATION DESCRIBED:
The applicant is requesting Design Review approval to construct a new garage adjacent to the existing
residence as illustrated on page 4. The height of the structure is estimated at 15’ 6”. The overall square
footage of the structure is approximately 484⨖. The area is identified as being within a geologic hazard
overlay, and the applicants have provided a letter from a certified engineering geologist that the area is
suitable for development.
For More Details regarding Location see page 3.
The following criteria from Clatsop County Land and Water Development and Use Ordinance (LWDUO)
apply to the request: § 1.010-1.050 (Definitions), 2.020 (Type II Procedure), 2.120 (Procedure for Mailed
Notice), 2.230-2.260 (Request for Review/Appeal et al), 3.060 (Arch Cape Rural Community Residential
Zone), 4.040 (Geologic Hazards Overlay District), 4.100 (Site Development Review Overlay District
{SDRO}), and Clatsop County’s Standards Document Chapters 1-4.
In addition, the following elements of the Clatsop County Comprehensive Plan apply to the request: Goal
1 (Citizen Involvement), Goal 2 (Land Use Planning), Goal 5 (Natural Resources, Scenic and Historic
Areas, and Open Spaces), Goal 6 (Air, Water and Land Resources Quality), Goal 7 (Natural Disasters and
Hazards), Goal 8 (Recreational Needs), Goal 9 (Economy), Goal 10 (Housing), Goal 11 (Public Facilities
and Services), Goal 12 (Transportation), Goal 13 (Energy Conservation), Goal 16 (Estuarine Resources),
and the Southwest Coastal Community Plan.
These documents are available for review at the Clatsop County Community Development Department
office, 800 Exchange Street, Suite 100, Astoria, Oregon and on-line at the county’s website,
www.co.clatsop.or.us .
A copy of the application, all documents and evidence submitted by or on behalf of the applicant and
applicable criteria are available for inspection at the Transportation & Development Department Office
during normal business hours (M-F, 8-5) at no cost and will be provided at reasonable cost.
If you have questions about this land use matter or need more information, please contact Michael Weston
II, Clatsop County Planner, at (503) 325-8611 or via email at mweston@co.clatsop.or.us.
Notice to Mortgagee, Lien Holder, Vendor or Seller: ORS Chapter 215 requires that if you receive this
notice it must promptly be forwarded to the purchaser.

Page 2 of 2

This map was produced using the Clatsop County GIS data. The GIS data is
maintained by the county to support its governmental activities. The
county is not reponsible for map errors, omissions, misuse or misinterpretation.

1in. = 254 ft.

Clatsop County Map

FEMA Flood
Velocity Zone
500-year zone
X
100-year zone
PLS
PLS
PLS Townships
Roads
Local Road
Local Road (Gravel)
Nat'l Scenic Byway
Minor Road
Tax Lot Arrows
Tax Map
Water Body
Creek
Parcel Boundary
Supplemental Boundary
Road R-O-W
Tsunami(County)

11/30/2010

Exhibit C

Exhibit D

